and six months ended February 23, 2019. These expenses are included in our Motorhome segment. Included in these
restructuring charges are primarily employee-related costs. We expect additional expenses of approximately $2.0
million in Fiscal 2019 and $1.0 million in Fiscal 2020, primarily related to employee and asset-related charges, and we
expect these expenses to be partially offset by the corresponding savings generated by the project.

We currently estimate that upon completion of this restructuring plan in Fiscal 2020, these actions will reduce annual
costs by approximately $4.0 million, which is primarily due to lower employee-related costs, lower depreciation
expense, and other manufacturing efficiencies. We expect a portion of these savings will be achieved in Fiscal 2019
and 2020, and the full annual benefit of these actions is expected in Fiscal 2021.

22

Edgar Filing: WINNEBAGO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

Results of Operations - Current Quarter Compared to the Comparable Prior Year Quarter

Consolidated Performance Summary

The following is an analysis of changes in key items included in the consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the three months ended February 23, 2019 compared to the three months ended
February 24, 2018:

Three Months Ended
(in thousands, except percent and per share
data)

February 23,
2019

% of
Revenues(1)

February 24,
2018

% of
Revenues(1) $ Change % Change

Net revenues $432,690 100.0  % $ 468,359 100.0 % $(35,669) (7.6 )%
Cost of goods sold 366,261 84.6  % 400,698 85.6 % (34,437 ) (8.6 )%
Gross profit 66,429 15.4  % 67,661 14.4 % (1,232 ) (1.8 )%
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 35,259 8.1  % 30,477 6.5 % 4,782 15.7  %
Amortization of intangible assets 2,267 0.5  % 1,933 0.4 % 334 17.3  %
Total operating expenses 37,526 8.7  % 32,410 6.9 % 5,116 15.8  %
Operating income 28,903 6.7  % 35,251 7.5 % (6,348 ) (18.0 )%
Interest expense 4,346 1.0  % 4,918 1.1 % (572 ) (11.6 )%
Non-operating (income) expense (207 ) —  % 11 — % 218 1,981.8 %
Income before income taxes 24,764 5.7  % 30,322 6.5 % (5,558 ) (18.3 )%
Provision for income taxes 3,166 0.7  % 8,234 1.8 % (5,068 ) (61.5 )%
Net income $21,598 5.0  % $ 22,088 4.7 % $(490 ) (2.2 )%

Diluted income per share $0.68 $ 0.69 $(0.01 ) (1.4 )%
Diluted average shares outstanding 31,724 31,854 (130 ) (0.4 )%
(1)Percentages may not add due to rounding differences.

Net revenues decreased in the second quarter of Fiscal 2019 compared to the second quarter of Fiscal 2018 primarily
due to declines in volume, partially offset by the acquisition of Chris-Craft in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2018.

Gross profit as a percentage of revenue increased in the second quarter of Fiscal 2019 compared to the second quarter
of Fiscal 2018 driven by revenue mix, pricing, and Motorhome segment operational improvements. This was partially
offset by margin pressure from inflationary cost increases and heightened dealer incentives across all segments.